O:IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LL 'US) COMPANY:1650 MARKET 'EET, SUITE 4800

T	R/	D	ΕN	٨A	RK	AS	SIG	NM	IEN	T
---	----	---	----	----	----	----	-----	----	-----	---

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 08/09/2010 900168903

Stylesheet Version v	v1.1	9001689	03				
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	-				
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	Termination and Rel	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				,		
Name		Formerly	Formerly Ex		Entity Type	<del>- 1</del>	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.			07/	28/2010	National Banking Asso	ciation:	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					<u>.</u>	
Name:	Ivy West, LLC						
Street Address:	1001 Fleet Stre	eet				1	
City:	Baltimore						
State/Country:	MARYLAND						
Postal Code:							
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: Le limited House of timerica . Del Curist							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
	Property Type Num		AAO	d Mark			
Registration Numbe	г. 1906024	IVY WEST				1.	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(215)656-		,	_			
<u> </u>		teil when the fax attempt is:	<u>Unsuccessi</u>	<b>7.6</b> 7.		-	
Phone: (215)656-2458 Email: pto.phil@dlapip							
		of DLA Piper LLP (US)				,	
Address Line 1:		ket Street, Suite 4900					
Address Line 2: One Liberty Pla							
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103							
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	William L. Bartow				,	
Signature:		/william I. bartow/	/william I. bartow/				
Date:		08/09/2010					

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0963

700444228

Total Attachments: 3

\$40.00 1

0.048 H

O:IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LT US) COMPANY:1650 MARKET EET, SUITE 4900

source=(12096809)\_(1)\_lvy West TM Release#page1.tif source=(12096809)\_(1)\_lvy West TM Release#page2.tif source=(12096809)\_(1)\_lvy West TM Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0964

USFAUG. 20. 2010 4:12PM BDLA PIPERO 9:01:24 AM PAGE 67008 FNO. 955<sup>51 Ve</sup>P. 1 O:IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LL<sup>2</sup> 'US') COMPANY:1650 MARKET EET, SUITE 4900

**EXECUTION COPY** 

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of July 28, 2010, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Ivy West, LLC (the "Company").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement among EDGE ACQUISITION CORPORATION (the "Borrower"), the Lenders, the Agent and certain other parties thereto, dated as of June 14, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Company and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower delivered a First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Company to the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined therein), in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of June 14, 2007, among the Agent and the Company (the "Security Agreement"), the Company, by reference to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 20, 2007, at Reel 3605 and Frame 0247; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Obligor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

509265-1270-11101-12058862

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0965

USFAUG. 20. 2010 4:12PM DLA PIPER SIDE AFT PAGE 77000 NO. 955 P.
O:IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLT 'US) COMPANY:1650 MARKET EET, SUITE 4900

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., As Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

MATTHEW H. MASSIE MANAGING DIRECTOR

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0966** 

O:IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER DLA PIPER S.OI.24 AM FAGE NO. 955 P. 8
O:IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLT 'US) COMPANY:1650 MARKET EET, SUITE 4900

## SCHEDULE A

## U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Serial Number			
Ivy West	1,906,024			

509265-1270-11101-12058862

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0967

**RECORDED: 08/09/2010**